CITY OF MELROSE



In City Council

July 17, 2023

AN ORDER ORDNC-2023-4

Amending Revised City Ordinance Chapter 24 Departments Article III Inspectional Services Department § 24-34 Fee Schedules and Chapter 56 Officers and Employees Article VI Sealer of Weights and Measures § 56-37 Collection and disposition of fees

BE IT ORDERED

I hereby request that the City Council amend revised City Ordinance Chapter 24 Departments Article III Inspectional Services Department § 24-34 Fee Schedules and Chapter 56 Officers and Employees Article VI Sealer of Weights and Measures § 56-37 Collection and disposition of fees, which will allow the Building Commissioner to implement a new schedule of fees for the Inspectional Services Department effective July 1, 2023.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

n/a

06/05/23

DEGIII T.

City Council

ΑςςΙΩΝ ΤΟ ΓΟΜΜΙΤΈΡΕ

ASSIGN TO COMMITTEE

07/13/23	Legal & Legislative	RECOMMEND AS AMENDED
RESULT:		AMENDED [4 TO 0]
MOVER:	Jack Eccles	
SECONDER	R: Jen Grigoraitis, Pr	esident, Ex Oficio

07/17/23 Ci

ABSENT:

City Council

PASSED AS AMENDED

RESULT: PASSED AS AMENDED [8 TO 0]
MOVER: Ryan Williams, Ward 7

SECONDER: Christopher Cinella, At-Large

AYES: Cinella, Eccles, Garipay, Jamaleddine, MacMaster, Stewart, Williams, Grigoraitis

ABSENT: Manjula Karamcheti, Leila Migliorelli, John Obremski

John Obremski, Christopher Cinella

Ordinance 2023-4

In the City Council Ordained Roll Call [Unanimous]

Kristin Foote, Clerk

Passed July 17, 2023

Jennifer Grigoraitis, President City Council

1 24 2 3 Date Paul Brodeur, Mayor

Date

§ 56-37 Collection and disposition of fees [Amended 4-7-2008 by Ord. No. 08-198; 6-3-2013 by Ord. No. 2013-173; 7-17-23 by Ord. No. 2023-4]

- A. The Sealer of Weights and Measures shall collect the fees and charges which by law he/she is allowed to receive and shall pay over to the City Treasurer each month all sums so received by him/her.
- B. Inspection fees are as follows:
- (1) Gas meters: \$35.00
- (2) Scales Fees:
 - (a) 10 LBS or less \$20.00
 - (b) Greater than 10 LBS up to 100 LBS \$35.00
 - (c) Greater than 100 LBS up to 1 K LBS \$55.00
 - (d) Greater than 1 K LBS up to 5 K LBS \$65.00
 - (e) Greater than 5 K LBS up to 10 K LBS \$100.00
 - (f) Greater the 10 K LBS \$145.00
- (3) Taxi meters: \$35.00
- (4) Oil truck meters: \$50.00
- (5) Retail checkout register and aisle scanners, yearly inspection fee:
- (a) One to three scanners: \$100.
- (b) Four to 11 scanners: \$200.
- (c) Twelve or more scanners: \$300.
- (6) Adjustment of scales, meters and scanners, made by or witnessed by the inspector: \$60 per hour (with a minimum of \$60).
- (7) Reinspection: \$25.
- (8) Fines:
- (a) Non-payment of fees \$250.00 per day
- (b) Violations \$250 per day